23
)

(1
8,

44
3)

(6
53

)
(7

75
)

(1
,0

45
)

(2
9,

83
9)

N
e

t
fi

n
a

n
c

ia
l

(l
ia

b
ili

ti
e

s)
/a

ss
e

ts
(6

,2
95

)
18

,6
59

(6
53

)
76

9
(1

,0
45

)
11

,4
35

Le
ss

:
N

et
 f

in
an

ci
al

 li
ab

ili
tie

s
d

en
om

in
at

ed

in
 t

he
 C

om
p

an
y’

s
fu

nc
tio

na
l c

ur
re

nc
y

(6
,2

95
)

–
–

–
–

(6
,2

95
)

C
u

rr
e

n
c

y
e

xp
o

su
re

 o
n

 f
in

a
n

c
ia

l
a

ss
e

ts
/(

lia
b

ili
ti

e
s)

n

e
t

o
f

th
o

se
 d

e
n

o
m

in
a

te
d

in

 t
h

e
 C

o
m

p
a

n
y’

s
fu

n
c

ti
o

n
a

l
c

u
rr

e
n

c
y

–
18

,6
59

(6
53

)
76

9
(1

,0
45

)
17

,7
30

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

87
MERCURIUS CAPITAL INVESTMENT LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2015

27	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a)	 Market risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

If the USD, RMB and HKD change against the SGD by 5% (2014: 5%) with all other variables
including tax rate being held constant, the effects arising from the net financial liability/asset
position to net profit will be as follows:

Increase/(Decrease)
Group Company

2015 2014 2015 2014
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

USD against SGD
– Strengthened 1,193 1,716 469 774
– Weakened (1,193) (1,716) (469) (774)

RMB against SGD
– Strengthened 115 (6) (54) (27)
– Weakened (115) 6 54 27

HKD against SGD
– Strengthened – (73) (86) 32
– Weakened – 73 86 (32)

(b)	 Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial
loss to the Group. The major classes of financial assets of the Group and the Company are bank deposits
and trade receivables. For trade receivables, the Group adopts the policy of dealing only with customers
of appropriate credit standing and history, and performs ongoing credit evaluation of their counterparties’
financial condition and generally do not require collaterals. For other financial assets, the Group adopts
the policy of dealing only with high credit quality counterparties.